financial position or consolidated results that would have been reported had the transactions occurred on the dates indicated, nor does
the information represent a forecast of the consolidated financial position at any future date or the combined financial results of
Harrah's Entertainment, Horseshoe and Caesars for any for future period.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements of Harrah's Entertainment are prepared in accordance with Article 11 of
Regulation S-X.

   We can provide no assurances that our pending merger with Caesars will be consummated. This exchange offer is not contingent on the
consummation of such transaction.

27

Edgar Filing: HARRAHS ENTERTAINMENT INC - Form S-4

33

HARRAH'S ENTERTAINMENT, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2004
(unaudited)

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Harrah's
Entertainment

Historical
(Note 1)

Shreveport
Sale

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Horseshoe
Historical
(Note 3)

Horseshoe
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Harrah's
Entertainment

As Adjusted
For

Horseshoe

Caesars
Historical
(Note 7)

Caesars
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 9)

Harrah's
Entertainment

As Adjusted
For

Horseshoe
And Caesars

Revenues

Casino $ 2,006.4 $ (64.1) $ 437.2 $ � $ 2,379.5 $ 1,646.0 $ � $ 4,025.5
Food and
beverage 327.0 (8.4) 40.1 � 358.7 411.0 � 769.7

Rooms 194.4 (6.3) 15.3 � 203.4 382.0 � 585.4
Management
fees 29.5 � � � 29.5 17.0 � 46.5

Other 105.2 (1.9) 9.2 � 112.5 173.0 � 285.5
Less: casino
promotional
allowances (424.3) 15.9 (79.4) � (487.8) (272.0) � (759.8)

Total
revenues 2,238.2 (64.8) 422.4 � 2,595.8 2,357.0 � 4,952.8

Operating
expenses

Direct

Casino 1,014.0 (35.4) 244.5 � 1,223.1 842.0 � 2,065.1
Food and
beverage 133.8 (1.7) 12.4 � 144.5 221.0 � 365.5

Rooms 34.0 (0.5) 1.0 � 34.5 91.0 � 125.5
Depreciation and
amortization 160.1 � 27.0 � 187.1 221.0 � 408.1
Write-downs,
reserves and
recoveries (1.1) (0.2) � � (1.3) � � (1.3)
Project opening
costs 6.6 � � � 6.6 3.0 � 9.6
Property general,
administrative
and other 470.2 (12.8) 108.7 (45.6)(a) 520.5 591.0 � 1,111.5
Corporate
Expense 30.5 � 31.5 (30.8)(a) 31.2 24.0 � 55.2
Income on
interests in
nonconsolidated
affiliates (0.3) � � � (0.3) (11.0) � (11.3)

Total
operating
expenses 1,847.8 (50.6) 425.1 (76.4) 2,145.9 1,982.0 � 4,127.9

Income from
operations 390.4 (14.2) (2.7) 76.4 449.9 375.0 � 824.9
Interest expense,
net of interest
capitalized (117.1) 1.6 (23.8) (36.6)(b) (153.1) (156.0) (50.3)(l) (360.4)

(1.0)(c) (1.0)(m) �

Edgar Filing: HARRAHS ENTERTAINMENT INC - Form S-4

34

Harrah's
Entertainment

Historical
(Note 1)

Shreveport
Sale

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Horseshoe
Historical
(Note 3)

Horseshoe
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Harrah's
Entertainment

As Adjusted
For

Horseshoe

Caesars
Historical
(Note 7)

Caesars
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 9)

Harrah's
Entertainment

As Adjusted
For

Horseshoe
And Caesars

23.8  (d) � �
Loss on early
extinguishment
of debt � � (0.2) � (0.2) � � (0.2)
Other income,
including
interest income 4.1 � 0.3 � 4.4 6.0 � 10.4

Income before
income taxes and
minority
interests 277.4 (12.6) (26.4) 62.6 301.0 225.0 (51.3) 474.7
Provision for
income taxes (101.4) 4.5 � (13.4)(e) (110.3) (100.0) 19.0  (n) (191.3)
Minority
interests (4.0) 0.3 � � (3.7) (4.0) � (7.7)

Income from
continuing
operations $ 172.0 $ (7.8) $ (26.4) $ 49.2 $ 187.0 $ 121.0 $ (32.3) $ 275.7

Earnings per
share from
continuing
operations

Basic $ 1.55 $ 1.68 $ 1.55

Diluted $ 1.52 $ 1.65 $ 1.54

Weighted
average common
shares
outstanding 111.2 111.2 177.7

Weighted
average common
and common
equivalent shares
outstanding 113.0 113.0 179.5

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

28

Edgar Filing: HARRAHS ENTERTAINMENT INC - Form S-4

35

HARRAH'S ENTERTAINMENT, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003
(unaudited)

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Harrah's
Entertainment

Historical
(Note 1)

Shreveport
Sale

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Horseshoe
Historical
(Note 3)

Horseshoe
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Harrah's
Entertainment

As Adjusted
For

Horseshoe

Caesars
Historical
(Note 7)

Caesars
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 9)

Harrah's
Entertainment

As Adjusted
For

Horseshoe
And Caesars

Revenues

Casino $ 3,853.2 $ (170.0) $ 848.2 $ � $ 4,531.4 $ 3,212.0 $ � $ 7,743.4
Food and
beverage 631.0 (21.7) 80.2 � 689.5 765.0 � 1,454.5

Rooms 352.0 (15.0) 30.0 � 367.0 698.0 � 1,065.0
Management
fees 72.1 � � � 72.1 27.0 � 99.1

Other 196.5 (4.0) 18.4 � 210.9 291.0 � 501.9
Less: casino
promotional
allowances (782.1) 33.6 (150.5) � (899.0) (538.0) � (1,437.0)

Total
revenues 4,322.7 (177.1) 826.3 � 4,971.9 4,455.0 � 9,426.9

Operating
expenses

Direct

Casino 1,974.0 (93.2) 479.6 � 2,360.4 1,709.0 � 4,069.4
Food and
beverage 261.7 (6.5) 26.8 � 282.0 410.0 � 692.0

Rooms 66.0 (1.6) 2.0 � 66.4 171.0 � 237.4
Depreciation and
amortization 317.2 (10.0) 53.3 � 360.5 440.0 � 800.5
Write-downs,
reserves and
recoveries 11.1 (1.1) � � 10.0 127.0 � 137.0
Project opening
costs 7.9 � � � 7.9 1.0 � 8.9
Property general,
administrative
and other 904.7 (32.9) 121.3 (0.3)(a) 992.8 1,085.0 � 2,077.8
Corporate
expense 52.6 � 22.9 (21.7)(a) 53.8 71.0 � 124.8
Losses (income)
on interests in
nonconsolidated
affiliates 1.2 � � � 1.2 (19.0) � (17.8)

Total
operating
expenses 3,596.4 (145.3) 705.9 (22.0) 4,135.0 3,995.0 � 8,130.0

Income from
operations 726.3 (31.8) 120.4 22.0 836.9 460.0 � 1,296.9
Interest expense,
net of interest
capitalized (234.4) 4.1 (49.6) (73.3)(b) (305.9) (333.0) (100.5)(l) (741.3)

(2.3)(c) (1.9)(m)

Edgar Filing: HARRAHS ENTERTAINMENT INC - Form S-4

36

Harrah's
Entertainment

Historical
(Note 1)

Shreveport
Sale

Adjustments
(Note 2)

Horseshoe
Historical
(Note 3)

Horseshoe
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Harrah's
Entertainment

As Adjusted
For

Horseshoe

Caesars
Historical
(Note 7)

Caesars
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 9)

Harrah's
Entertainment

As Adjusted
For

Horseshoe
And Caesars

49.6  (d)
Losses on early
extinguishment
of debt (19.1) � � � (19.1) � � (19.1)
Other income,
including
interest income 2.9 (0.1) 0.8 � 3.6 5.0 � 8.6

Income before
income taxes
and minority
interests 475.7 (27.8) 71.6 (4.0) 515.5 132.0 (102.4) 545.1
Provision for
income taxes (172.2) 9.9 � (25.1)(e) (187.4) (75.0) 38.0  (n) (224.4)
Minority
interests (11.6) 1.0 � � (10.6) (3.0) � (13.6)

Income from
continuing
operations $ 291.9 $ (16.9) $ 71.6 $ (29.1) $ 317.5 $ 54.0 $ (64.4) $ 307.1

Earnings per
share from
continuing
operations

Basic $ 2.68 $ 2.91 $ 1.75

Diluted $ 2.64 $ 2.88 $ 1.74

Weighted
average common
shares
outstanding 109.0 109.0 175.5

Weighted
average common
and common
equivalent shares
outstanding 110.4 110.4 176.9

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

29

Edgar Filing: HARRAHS ENTERTAINMENT INC - Form S-4

37

HARRAH'S ENTERTAINMENT, INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2004
(unaudited)

(In millions, except share amounts)

Harrah's
Entertainment

Historical
(Note 1)

Horseshoe
Historical
(Note 3)

Horseshoe
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Harrah's
Entertainment

As Adjusted
For

Horseshoe

Caesars
Historical
(Note 7)

Caesars
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 10)

Harrah's
Entertainment

As Adjusted
For Horseshoe
And Caesars

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 393.2 $ 61.4 $ 1,479.9  (f) $ 454.6 $ 651.0 $ 1,888.8  (o)$ 1,094.1
75.0  (i) (11.5)(p)

(558.1)(g) (1,888.8)(q)
(996.8)(j)

Receivables, net of
allowance for doubtful
accounts 87.5 18.7 (4.3)(k) 101.9 151.0 � 252.9

Deferred income taxes 70.9 � � 70.9 106.0 � 176.9
Inventories, prepayments
and other 115.9 13.7 � 129.6 145.0 � 274.6

Total current assets 667.5 93.8 (4.3) 757.0 1,053.0 (11.5) 1,798.5
Land, buildings, riverboats
and equipment, net of
accumulated depreciation 4,290.5 487.4 � 4,777.9 7,337.0 � 12,114.9
Assets held for sale 9.2 � � 9.2 � � 9.2
Investments in and advances
to nonconsolidated affiliates 8.4 � � 8.4 163.0 � 171.4
Goodwill and other intangible
assets 1,347.6 262.2 9.2  (h) 2,387.9 796.0 1,809.6  (q) 5,205.0

740.6  (j) 211.5  (r)
24.0  (g)
4.3  (k)

Deferred costs and other 295.4 26.8 (9.2)(h) 313.0 338.0 11.5  (p) 662.5
Escrow deposit for pending
acquisition 75.0 � (75.0)(i) � � � �

$ 6,693.6 $ 870.2 $ 689.6 $ 8,253.4 $ 9,687.0 $ 2,021.1 $ 19,961.5

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 148.3 $ 9.8 $ � $ 158.1 $ 34.0 $ � $ 192.1

Accrued expenses 540.8 70.1 � 610.9 580.0 � 1,190.9
Current portion of
long-term debt 1.7 � � 1.7 325.0 � 326.7

Total current
liabilities 690.8 79.9 � 770.7 939.0 � 1,709.7

Long-term debt 3,564.0 534.1 1,479.9  (f) 5,043.9 4,218.0 1,888.8  (o) 11,362.2
(534.1)(g) 211.5  (r)

Liabilities held for sale 0.5 � � 0.5 � � 0.5
Deferred credits and other 200.2 � � 200.2 215.0 � 415.2
Deferred income taxes 333.2 � � 333.2 993.0 � 1,326.2

4,788.7 614.0 945.8 6,348.5 6,365.0 2,100.3 14,813.8

Edgar Filing: HARRAHS ENTERTAINMENT INC - Form S-4

38

Harrah's
Entertainment

Historical
(Note 1)

Horseshoe
Historical
(Note 3)

Horseshoe
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 6)

Harrah's
Entertainment

As Adjusted
For

Horseshoe

Caesars
Historical
(Note 7)

Caesars
Pro Forma

Adjustments
(Note 10)

Harrah's
Entertainment

As Adjusted
For Horseshoe
And Caesars

Minority interests 33.6 � � 33.6 � � 33.6

Commitments and
contingencies

Stockholders' equity
Common stock 11.2 � � 11.2 3.0 3.7  (q) 17.9
Capital surplus 1,357.8 59.1 (59.1)(j) 1,357.8 3,876.0 (3,876.0)(q) 4,593.9

3,236.1  (q)
Retained earnings
(accumulated deficit) 516.4 197.1 (197.1)(j) 516.4 (566.0) 566.0  (q) 516.4
Accumulated other
comprehensive income (0.5) � � (0.5) 9.0 (9.0)(q) (0.5)
Deferred compensation
related to restricted stock (13.6) � � (13.6) � � (13.6)

1,871.3 256.2 (256.2) 1,871.3 3,322.0 (79.2) 5,114.1

$ 6,693.6 $ 870.2 $ 689.6 $ 8,253.4 $ 9,687.0 $ 2,021.1 $ 19,961.5

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

30

Edgar Filing: HARRAHS ENTERTAINMENT INC - Form S-4

39

HARRAH'S ENTERTAINMENT, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1�Harrah's Entertainment Basis of Presentation

   Historical financial information for Harrah's Entertainment for the six months ended June 30, 2004, and the year ended December 31, 2003,
has been derived from Harrah's Entertainment's historical financial statements.

Note 2�Pro Forma Sale of Harrah's Shreveport

   The operating results of Harrah's Shreveport, which was sold May 19, 2004, are being eliminated and interest expense is being reduced on